All that part of Government Lot 3, Section 5, Township 29 north, Range 24 west, lying northeasterly of Trunk Highway No. 52 as the same is now located and established; and within a distance of 15 feet on each side of the following described line:

From a point on the north line of Lot 15, Block 1, Glenwood Terrace Addition to Robbinsdale, distant 44.74 feet easterly of the northwest corner thereof, run northwesterly parallel to and distant 34 feet northeasterly of the northeasterly line of West Broadway Avenue for 1448.4 feet; thence deflect to the right on a 1°30' curve (delta angle 18°33') for 680.9 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be described; thence deflect to the right at an angle of 90°00' with the tangent of said 1°30' curve at said point for 68 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 65°00' for 222 feet and there terminating.

Sec. 2. Said conveyance shall be made to the city of Robbinsdale without monetary consideration upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by the commissioner of highways and the city of Robbinsdale relating to the maintenance of drainage facilities and entry ways onto highways.

Sec. 3. **Delivery of deed.** The deed provided for herein shall be executed and delivered as soon as practicable after the passage of this act.

Approved March 31, 1961.

CHAPTER 192-S. F. No. 411

An act relating to economic poisons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 24.02, Subdivision 8; Section 24.072, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 24.02, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

24.02 Subd. 8. Ingredient statement. The term "ingredient statement" shall mean means either (1) a statement of the name and percentage of each active ingredient,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

together with the total percentage of the inert ingredients, in an the economic poison; or, (2) a statement of the name of each active ingredient, together with the name of each and total percentage of each the inert ingredient ingredients, if any there be, in the economic poison except; or, (2) a statement "active ingredients 100%" when the economic poison consists of ingredients 100%" when the economic poison consists of ingredients each of which will prevent, destroy, repel or mitigate insects, fungi, rodents, or other pests, provided, however, that option 1 shall apply if the economic poison preparation is highly toxic to man.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 24.072, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

24.072Economic poisons; registration, fees. Subdi-Any person, before selling or offering for sale vision 1. any economic poison for use as an insecticide or fungicide within this state, shall annually file with the commissioner, an application for registration of such economic poison giving the following information: (1) the name and address of each manufacturer or distributor; (2) the name and brand, if any, of each product registered, together with an ingredient statement of each product registered in accordance with section 24.02, subdivision 8, and accompanying each registration application there shall be filed with the commissioner, a label of each product so registered. If the commissioner finds that the application conforms to law he shall issue to the applicant a certificate of registration of the product. If the application is denied the product shall not be offered for sale.

Approved March 31, 1961.

CHAPTER 193-S. F. No. 684

[Not Coded]

An act relating to school districts in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county, school district organization. When in the opinion of the county board of education for unorganized territory in Koochiching county it shall appear that all or part of such unorganized territory should be organized into a common or an independent school dis-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.